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Multiple Area Support Services (MASS), Test and Evaluation (T&E) Service Area

	AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
	1.  CONTRACT ID CODE 
	PAGE
	OF PAGES

	
	     
	1
	

	2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
	3. EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
	5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	0002
	6/22/00
	
	     

	6. ISSUED BY
	
	
	7. ADMINISTRATED BY (If other than Item 6)
	

	FAA William J. Hughes Technical Center

Contracts Branch, ACT-51

Atlantic City International Airport, NJ  08405
	Same as block 6

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) 

All Prospective Offerors
	X

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	9A.
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

DTFA03-00-R-00010

9B.
DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

6/2/00

10A.
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

     

	
	
	10B.
DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	CODE        
	FACILITY CODE        
	
	     

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	X    The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  ___ is extended  X  is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation on as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a)  By completing Item 8 and 15, and returning  1  copies of the amendment; (b) acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer

submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG-

MENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT 
IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or

letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hours and date specified.

	12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

	     

	13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

	
	A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	B.
THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 


appropriation data, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14,

	
	C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	      

	
	D.  OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	      

	E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor     FORMCHECKBOX 
  is not,    FORMCHECKBOX 
  is required to sign this document and return          copies to the issuing office.

	14.  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	Amendment No. 0002 continues on next page.

 

	Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
	16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

	     
	     

	15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C. DATE SIGNED
	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	     
	BY    





(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	     


INSTRUCTIONS

Instructions for items other than those that are self-explanatory, are as follows:

	(a)
Item 1 (Contract ID Code).  Insert the contract type identification code that appears in the title block of the contract being modified.

(b)
Item 3 (Effective date).

(1)
For a solicitation amendment, change order, or administrative change, the effective date shall be the issue date of the amendment, change order, or administrative change.

(2)
For a supplemental agreement, the effective date shall be the date agreed to by the contracting parties.

(3)
For a modification issued as an initial or confirming notice of termination for the convenience of the Government, the effective date and the modification number of the confirming notice shall be the same as the effective date and modification number of the initial notice.

(4)
For a modification converting a termination for default to a termination for the convenience of the Government, the effective date shall be the same as the effective date of the termination for default.

(5)
For a modification confirming the contracting officer's determination of the amount due in settlement of a contract termination, the effective date shall be the same as the effective date of the initial decision.

(c)
Item 6 (Issued By).  Insert the name and address of the issuing office.  If applicable, insert the appropriate issuing office code in the code block.

(d)
Item 8 (Name and Address of Contractor).  For modifications to a contract or order, enter the contractor's name, address, and code as shown in the original con- tract or order, unless changed by this or a previous modification.

(e)
Items 9, (Amendment of Solicitation No.- Dated), and 10, (Modification of Contract/Order No.- Dated).  Check the appropriate box and in the corresponding blanks insert the number and date of the original solicitation, contract, or order.

(f)
Item 12 (Accounting and Appropriation Data).  When appropriate, indicate the impact of the modification on each affected accounting classification by inserting one of the following entries:


(1)
Accounting classification
     

Net increase
$     

	
(2)
Accounting classification
     

Net decrease
$       

NOTE:  If there are changes to multiple accounting classifications that cannot be placed in block 12, insert an asterisk and the words "See continuation sheet."

(g)
Item 13.  Check the appropriate box to indicate the type of modification.  Insert in the corresponding blank the authority under which the modification is issued.  Check whether or not contractor must sign this document.  

(h)
Item 14 (Description of Amendment/Modification). 


(1)
Organize amendments or modifications under the appropriate Uniform Contract Format (UCF) section (if UCF used) headings from the applicable solicitation or contract.  The UCF table of contents, however, shall not be set forth in this document.


(2)
Indicate the impact of the modification on the overall total contract price by inserting one of the following entries: 



(i) Total contract price increased by
$     


(ii) Total contract price decreased by
$     


(iii) Total contract price unchanged.


(3)
State reason for modification.


(4)
When removing, reinstating, or adding funds, identify the contract items and accounting classifications.


(5)
When Template 11 is used to reflect a determination by the contracting officer of the amount due in settlement of a contract terminated for the convenience of the Government, the entry in Item 14 of the modification may be limited to -



(i)
A reference to the letter determination; and



(ii)
A statement of the net amount determined to be due in settlement of the contract.


(6)
Include subject matter or short title of solicitation/ contract where feasible.

(i)
Item 16B.  The contracting officer's signature is not required on solicitation amendments.  The contracting officer's signature is normally affixed last on supplemental agreements.




A.  Reference Part I – Section C, Definition of Labor Categories, remove Financial Analyst and Administrative Assistant and replace with the following:

Financial Analyst: Provides support and expertise in areas of budgeting, financing, costing and overall financial planning relative to the specific projects/tasks.
Administrative Assistant:  Provide administrative/contract/financial management assistance including preparation and submission of monthly progress reports relative to the specific projects/tasks.

B.  Reference Amendment No. 0001 dated 6/15/00, remove paragraph D.

C.  Reference Part I – Section C, Definition of Labor Skill Levels, remove the 1st paragraph and replace with the following:

The contractor shall segregate the skilled labor categories according to the following Labor Quality Levels (this section applies to the AA, A, B, C, D, E and F levels of labor quality).  For skill levels AA, A, B, C and D, a PhD will equate to three years of relevant experience in the applicable field.  For skill levels B, C, and D, a Masters degree will equate to one year of relevant experience in the applicable field.

D.  Reference Amendment No. 0001 of 6/15/00, remove paragraph I.

E.  Reference Part IV – Section L, item L.8.f., remove 2nd sentence and replace with the following: 

Two (2) 100 MB zip disks in Microsoft Word 6.0 and/or Excel 5.0 or later version formats are required for Volumes 1, 2 and 3.

F.  Reference Amendment No. 0001 of 6/15/00, remove paragraph O. 

G.  Reference Part IV – Section M, item M.2, Technical Factor III (Personnel), remove Sub-factor C and replace with the following:

C.  Offeror shall also indicate for each of the required labor categories and skill levels shown in Attachment 2 (of 6/15/00) located in Part III – Section J, the number of Offeror staff available at the time of the T&E proposal submission (presently) and how many (or what percent) would potentially be available for utilization under T&E requirement during the next year.  Limit one page.

H. The following questions and answers are provided as of June 22, 2000:

Question #1:  Part I – Section B states that in order to be subcontractor on this procurement a company must be either: a SEDB under $4M, a women owned, or a “NON MINORITY” small business.  This categorization does not allow a MINORITY owned small business (over $4M) to subcontract.  I do not think that it was the Government’s intent to exclude minority owned small businesses from subcontracting but as stated that would be the end result of this requirement.  Please consider striking the words “NON Minority from the small business definition for subcontracting.

Answer to #1:  There are no restrictions on the type of businesses that are eligible to be subcontractors on this procurement.  However, Part I – Section B contains the subcontracting goals established by FAA policy.

Question #2:  Part I - Section B, item B.2, under the Note you state, "The Program Manager designated as Key Personnel in Section H.16 will not be a direct charge to this contract and resultant delivery order(s).  Offerors are instructed to include this position and the cost for Delivery Order Management Activities listed in Section C, the SOW, in the fully burdened rates."  An employee cannot be designated "Key" and dedicated against a single contract and have their time charged indirect to other cost objectives.  This is in violation of cost allocation principles under the Generally Accepted Accounting principles, as well as the Cost Accounting Standards.  Please clarify.

Answer to #2:  The Government has not stated that the key position (Program Manager) needs to be dedicated exclusively to this single contract.

Question #3:  Can the Program Manager also be a Task Area Lead and as such directly chargeable to a specific task?

Answer to #3:  It may occur at sometime during the performance of this contract, the person occupying the key position of program manager may be utilized under a specific delivery order as a task area lead.

Question #4:  The solicitation states that the offeror should include the Program Manager and the cost for “Delivery Order Management Activities” in the fully burdened rates.  The solicitation also provides labor categories for clerical/administrative/financial positions.  It is unclear whether normal financial tracking and personnel support type activities etc. may be direct billed in support of a MASS task.  Please clarify.

Answer to #4:  The labor categories identified in Part I – Section C (i.e., Financial Analyst, Administrative Assistant, Secretary/Clerk), represent those positions that will be specific to delivery order requirements.  The offeror’s fully burdened rate shall include those activities detailed in Part I – Section C, Delivery Order Management Activities, which represent the management and administration of the contract and tasks.

Question #5:  Reference Amendment No. 0001 dated 6/15/00, paragraph A, requires a degree for the program manager with no allowance for substituting experience for education.  This would strongly imply that the education level of the program manager was more important to the job than his/her experience relating to the specific work and the Technical Center.  Please consider for this position as program manager that the knowledge of the work and the Technical Center along with a proven track record as a PM might be significantly more important than education alone.  Request you consider dropping the requirement for a degree for this position or as minimum, allowing for a substitution of experience for education which might better suite the actual requirements of the job.

Answer to #5:  This question was reviewed and it has been determined not to amend the solicitation.

Question #6:  Reference Amendment No. 0001 dated 6/15/00, paragraph B, use of current composite subcontractor rates may impair the ability of FAA to get services that may be required in a specific area in the future.  We recommend that this section be revised to state “For the originally proposed subcontractor(s), the composite onsite and offsite rates provided will be utilized for all delivery orders issued under this contract.”

Answer to #6:  This question was reviewed and it has been determined not to amend the solicitation.

Question #7:  The labor skill quality descriptions for the AA, A, and B levels do not allow for candidates without a Bachelor or higher degree.  This eliminates several members of the technical community who are extremely qualified.  For example, this company has a candidate that has 30 years directly applicable technical and program management experience, 3 ½ years of college (110 credit hours), and he is deemed ineligible for any significant role on the MASS effort.  Would the FAA consider amending the qualifications to allow 25 years of experience in lieu of a bachelor’s degree for the B, A, and AA levels?  Additionally, would the FAA consider adding a clause allowing for a waiver of education in lieu of experience for all labor categories?

Answer to #7:  Reference Part I – Section C, 2nd to the last paragraph of the statement of work, states, “The contractor shall not provide individuals with less than the specified level of education and experience for each of the specified levels of labor quality as indicated above. The Contracting Officer may waive the education and experience requirements in special circumstances.”

Question #8:  Reference Part I – Section F, item F.3.  Will the contractor be required to manage any resultant deliver/task order to hours per labor category or to the total amount available for labor?

Answer to #8:  The Government’s intent is to administer each labor hour delivery order by not exceeding the total estimated hours or dollars on that delivery order.

Question #9:  Reference Part I – Section F, item F.5.  Is there a specific format for the monthly progress reports?  If so, please provide.

Answer to #9:  The specific format will be determined on a task-by-task basis.

Question #10:  Reference Part I – Section F, items F.7 and F.8 appear to be duplicate.  Please remove Paragraph F.7.

Answer to #10:  The clauses at F.7 and F.8 are not duplicate.  AMS clause 3.2.4-16, Ordering, is applicable to all delivery orders, except cost reimbursement type delivery orders.  The clause with its Alternate I, is utilized in cost-reimbursement delivery orders.     

Question #11:  Reference Part I – Section H, item H.2, states that a prime contractor is prohibited from proposing as a subcontractor unless the prime is an SEDB, and then can only be proposed as a sub on full and open competition task orders.  Will the Government consider authorizing very small businesses and HUBZone contractors to also be proposed as a subcontractor if they hold a prime contract?

Answer to #11:  No.

Question #12:  Reference Part I – Section H, item H.16, indicates that the only Key Personnel for this contract is the Program Manager.  The description of the Task Area Lead labor category in Part I – Section C, states that all members of this labor category will be designated Key Personnel.  Are we correct in assuming that Task Area Leads are Key Personnel only at the individual delivery order level?  In other words, we are not required to commit an individual in this category to the contract unless that individual was identified in our response to a DORFO and we are issued a delivery order pursuant to that response.

Answer to #12:  Yes.  Task Lead will be designated a key position and will be identified when a proposed delivery order is solicited/awarded.

Question #13:  Part I - Section H, item H.14 (d).  If the contractor is ready, willing and able to work, and is prohibited because of a Governmental decision to close the government activity wouldn't the government delay be excusable and compensable?

Answer to #13:  No.  

Question #14:  It is unreasonable to make a blanket statement that a potential conflict of interest exists without seeing a detailed statement of work.  We request this be revised to read “Any potential conflict of interest must be addressed in the individual delivery/task order”.

Answer to #14:  Part I – Section C identifies specific programs/projects (i.e., DSR, URET, HOCSR, STARS, etc.) that potential offerors may be supporting; therefore, offerors should be able to identify potential conflicts of interest at this time.

Question #15:  Part I – Section H, item H.23, Labor Rate Utilization.  Could you please verify the following is correct.  Proposed rates used under cost reimbursement price delivery orders are for estimating purposes only.  Actual direct and indirect costs shall be invoiced in accordance with the contractor’s standard accounting practice.  Additionally, this would also apply to subcontractors as well?

Answer to #15:  The above is accurate.

Question #16:  Reference Part IV – Section K, item K.6, Notice of Employment of Former United States Government Employees, we believe this clause to be non-applicable to this procurement.  FAA AMS 3.2.5-12 (b) specifically states "...the buyout employee performing on a personal service contract...".  This solicitation is not a personal services contract, it is an IDIQ T&E contract.  Further, due to the IDIQ nature of the contract, the Offeror is not in a position to certify they do not intend to hire any former United States Government employees who took the buyout.  This certification could only be done on a task by task basis.  The Offeror can only certify that they intend to address the requirements of Federal Workforce Restructuring Act of 1994 with any candidate for hire that was a former United States Government employee.  However, this is a compliance issue between the Government and the individual and not the employer.  The employer cannot be guaranteed that all individuals would be forthright and honest. Furthermore, the employer may choose to hire and repay the incentive payment as part of an individual's compensation.  Please delete this Certification as not applicable to this solicitation since it is not personal services, or at a minimum limit the need to complete the Certification on a task by task basis with the caveat that the contractor will make a good faith effort to meet the requirements of the Federal Workforce Restructuring Act of 1994.

Answer to #16:  The above certification is applicable to this services procurement; therefore, it is required to be submitted with the offeror’s proposal submission.  

Question #17:  Reference Part IV – Section M, item M.2, Technical Factor II (Management Approach), Sub-factor A.7 (Methodology for obtaining engineering service requirements).  Does this requirement mean for the contractor to discuss how they would scope a particular engineering service requirement?  If not, could the FAA elaborate on what this means?

Answer to #17:  Sub-factor A.7 was removed.  See Amendment No. 0001 of 6/15/00, paragraph M.

Question #18:  Reference Part IV – Section M, item M.2, Technical Factor II (Management Approach).  Item A.7 requires responders to address “Methodology on obtaining engineering services requirements.”  At this point in the proposal we will have completed discussions on providing personnel, training, and subcontractors as necessary to meet engineering services requirements.  It is unclear what information is being sought with respect to “obtaining engineering services requirements.”  Will the FAA provide clarification of this requirement?

Answer to #18:  Sub-factor A.7 was deleted.  See Amendment No. 0001 of 6/15/00, paragraph M.

Question #19:  Reference Part IV – Section M, item M.2, Technical Factor III (Personnel), Sub-factor A, addresses key personnel in the plural, yet further interpretation seems to indicate that there is only one key person (Program Manager).  All others are “significant”.  Should the response to this paragraph only address the Program Manager?  To address the roles, responsibilities, and relationships of the significant personnel would be quite difficult without having specific task assignments.

Answer to #19:  For the contract award, the Program Manager position is designated as a key personnel position.  In response to this sub-factor, the offerors shall include the Program Manager and any other personnel that the offeror deems significant at the Level AA labor category that are currently employed by the offeror.

Question #20:  Reference Part IV  - Section M, item M.2, Technical Factor III (Personnel), Sub-factor B, Are the resumes we provide limited to Level AA labor categories?

Answer to #20:  Yes.

Question #21:  Reference Part IV – Section M, item M.2, Technical Factor III (Personnel), Sub-factor B. Can any of the personnel resumes provided be for individuals who are employees of a subcontractor teammate?

Answer to #21:  No.

Question #22:  Reference Part IV – Section M, item M.2, Technical Factor III (Personnel), Sub-factor B. This evaluation factor requires that an offeror have current employees for any position proposed as key or significant.  This factor would place an undue hardship especially on small businesses by requiring a dedicated paid staff before a contract or task order is ever issued.  Since there is no guarantee above the minimum included in the contract, any contractor would be at significant cost risk by maintaining a staff when there is no assurance of work.  Will the government consider changing this requirement by allowing "contingent hires"?

Answer to #22:  This question was reviewed and it has been determined not to amend the solicitation.
Question #23:  Reference Part IV – Section M, item M.2, Technical Factor IV (Past Performance).  Since we are asking our customers to complete these forms and then return them to us to submit with our proposal, we are concerned about: (1) receiving timely responses from respondents prior to proposal submission especially considering the holiday weekend, copying, and out-of-state delivery issues, and (2) the objectivity of the customer about our performance since these forms are not being submitted directly to the FAA.

Answer to #23:  The Government has determined that questionnaires are to be submitted along with the offeror’s Volume 1 submission.  The Government reserves the right to verify any information contained in the offeror’s submission.

Question #24:  Reference Part IV – Section M, item M.2, (Cost Evaluation Instructions) states, “The offerors shall use Prime Contractor to Subcontractor percentages for each delivery order in the offeror's competition category.”  If a subcontractor is not proposed, should the Prime Contractor use 100% of the onsite/offsite hours for each delivery order?

Answer to #24:  Yes.  

Question #25:  Reference Part III – Section J, Attachment 4 lists 2,000 hours for an Administrative Assistant, Level F, in Delivery Order 2.  However, Attachment 2, has “N/R” for this skill and level.  Would the FAA please clarify this discrepancy?

Answer to #25:  See Attachment 2 provided with Amendment No. 0001 of 6/15/00.   

Question #26:  The start date for delivery order one and three is in contract year one.  The start date for delivery order two is in contract year three.  Is this correct?

Answer to #26:  Yes.

Question #27:  Are subcontractor price proposals required to be submitted with the prime contractor’s proposal submission?  If so, is cost or price data required from subcontractors?

Answer to #27:  Offeror’s are to utilize the format in Attachment 2 when submitting subcontractor rate (onsite and offsite) information.

Question #28:  Is the prime contractor required to provide a breakdown of their proposed subcontractors’ composite labor rates?

Answer to #28:  No.  Reference format included in Attachment 2

Question #29:  The Format A form supplied does not allow for the inclusion of the cost of the program management load, made up of the Program Manager and other support staff (depending on the answer to question 4 above).  These costs are not included in our overhead, per our standard accounting practice, as described in our discloser statement.  Will the government allow for the inclusion of an additional column to contain these costs?

Answer to #29:  Yes.

Question #30:  Are offerors permitted to revise the Format A structure to accommodate their approved accounting practices?

Answer to #30:  Yes; however, offerors are to stay as close as possible to Format A.

Question #31:  The contractual establishment of T&M rates with a ten year life is high risk for both the contractor and the government.  Would the FAA be willing to incorporate a clause to allow the increase or reduction of the contracted rates based on the performance of pre-agreed indices?

Answer to #31:  No.

